financial performance in such scenarios, including operational adjustments made by management to account for
changing circumstances. For these reasons, the following estimates should not be viewed as earnings forecasts.

99

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-Q

184

Mortgage Loans at Fair Value

The following table summarizes the estimated change in fair value of our portfolio of distressed mortgage loans
(comprised of mortgage loans at fair value, excluding mortgage loans at fair value held by VIE) as of September 30,
2016, given several hypothetical (instantaneous) changes in home values from those used in estimating fair value:

Property value shift in % -15% -10% -5% +5% +10% +15%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value 1,392,997 1,443,427 1,489,530 1,569,387 1,603,520 1,633,921
Change in fair value:
$ $(138,362 ) $(87,933 ) $(41,830 ) $38,028 $72,160 $102,562
% (9.0 )% (5.7 )% (2.7 )% 2.5 % 4.7 % 6.7 %

The following table summarizes the estimated change in fair value of our mortgage loans at fair value held by VIE as
of September 30, 2016, net of the effect of changes in fair value of the related asset-backed financing of the VIE at fair
value, given several hypothetical (instantaneous) changes in interest rates and parallel shifts in the yield curve:

Interest rate shift in basis points -200 -100 -50 50 100 200
(dollar in thousands)

Fair value $446,597 $446,579 $446,479 $446,216 $445,853 $445,394
Change in fair value:
$ $221 $203 $103 $(159 ) $(523 ) $(981 )
% 0.1 % 0.1 % 0.0 % (0.0 )% (0.1 )% (0.2 )%

Mortgage Servicing Rights

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of MSRs accounted for using the amortization
method as of September 30, 2016, given several shifts in pricing spreads, prepayment speed and annual per-loan cost
of servicing:

Pricing spread shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $503,499 $487,676 $480,121 $465,674 $458,765 $445,534
Change in fair value:
$ $30,709 $14,886 $7,331 $(7,116 ) $(14,025 ) $(27,256 )
% 6.5 % 3.2 % 1.6 % (1.5 )% (3.0 )% (5.8 )%

Prepayment speed shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $516,971 $493,960 $483,159 $462,828 $453,251 $435,166
Change in fair value:
$ $44,181 $21,170 $10,369 $(9,962 ) $(19,539 ) $(37,624 )

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-Q

185

% 9.3 % 4.5 % 2.2 % (2.1 )% (4.1 )% (8.0 )%

Per-loan servicing cost shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $487,671 $480,230 $476,510 $469,069 $465,349 $457,908
Change in fair value:
$ $14,881 $7,441 $3,720 $(3,720 ) $(7,441 ) $(14,881 )
% 3.2 % 1.6 % 0.8 % (0.8 )% (1.6 )% (3.2 )%

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of MSRs accounted for using the fair value option
method as of September 30, 2016, given several shifts in pricing spreads, prepayment speed and annual per-loan cost
of servicing:

Pricing spread shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $59,341 $57,539 $56,678 $55,032 $54,245 $52,737
Change in fair value:
$ $3,498 $1,696 $835 $(811 ) $(1,598 ) $(3,106 )
% 6.3 % 3.0 % 1.5 % (1.5 )% (2.9 )% (5.6 )%

100

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-Q

186

Prepayment speed shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $63,059 $59,266 $57,512 $54,255 $52,742 $49,922
Change in fair value:
$ $7,216 $3,423 $1,668 $(1,588 ) $(3,101 ) $(5,921 )
% 12.9 % 6.1 % 3.0 % (2.8 )% (5.6 )% (10.6 )%

Per-loan servicing cost shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $57,866 $56,855 $56,349 $55,337 $54,832 $53,820
Change in fair value:
$ $2,023 $1,012 $506 $(506 ) $(1,012 ) $(2,023 )
% 3.6 % 1.8 % 0.9 % (0.9 )% (1.8 )% (3.6 )%

Excess servicing spread

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of our ESS as of September 30, 2016, given several
shifts in pricing spreads and prepayment speed:

Pricing spread shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $294,098 $287,068 $283,678 $277,134 $273,975 $267,872
Change in fair value:
$ $13,731 $6,701 $3,310 $(3,233 ) $(6,392 ) $(12,495 )
% 4.9 % 2.4 % 1.2 % (1.2 )% (2.3 )% (4.5 )%

Prepayment speed shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $311,670 $295,283 $287,653 $273,404 $266,744 $254,262
Change in fair value:
$ $31,303 $14,916 $7,286 $(6,963 ) $(13,623 ) $(26,105 )
% 11.2 % 5.3 % 2.6 % (2.5 )% (4.9 )% (9.3 )%

101

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-Q

187

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

In response to this Item 3, the information set forth on pages 99 through 101 is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed
in our reports filed under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”) is recorded, processed, summarized
and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and that such information is accumulated